

No. 2020-05

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT**

CHRISTOPHER HARTWELL, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
COMMISSIONER OF DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN
SERVICES, CITY OF EVANSBURGH,
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT,

v.

AL-ADAB AL-MUFRAD CARE SERVICES,
PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE.

ON REHEARING EN BANC OF AN APPEAL FROM AN ORDER
OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE WESTERN
DISTRICT OF EAST VIRGINIA GRANTING A TEMPORARY
RESTRAINING ORDER AND A PERMANENT INJUNCTION

**Brief for Defendant-Appellant, Christopher Hartwell, In His
Official Capacity As Commissioner Of Department of Health And
Human Services, City of Evansburgh**

Team 4

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities2, 3

Statement of Jurisdiction4

Questions Presented5

Constitutional/Statutory Provisions.....6

Statement of the Facts7

Summary of the Argument.....12

Argument.....15

I. HHS MAY PLACE CONDITIONS ON STATE FUNDING WITHOUT VIOLATING THE FIRST AMENDMENT WHEN A BUSINESS, LIKE AACS, RETAINS THE ABILITY TO POST ITS OBJECTION.....11

 A. Under Supreme Court precedent, the government may condition funding so long as there is a rational basis for doing so.....15

 B. Even if strict scrutiny applied, HHS’s anti-discrimination requirement would satisfy it because it is the least restrictive means of achieving a compelling state interest.....19

 C. It is in the best interest of society to ensure that members of the LGBTQ community are afforded protection from anti-discrimination as they are a protected class under law.....22

II. WHETHER A STATE MAY CONDITION GOVERNMENTAL FUNDING ON COMPLIANCE WITH AN ANTI-DISCRIMINATION LAW WHEN FOLLOWING THAT LAW INCIDENTALLY CONFLICTS WITH A RELIGIOUS-BASED AGENCY’S PRACTICE OF THEIR RELIGION.....24

 A. AACS’s refusal to certify same-sex couples as prospective adoptive parents is discriminatory and not in accordance with state law, which is a requirement to receive the contingent state funding.....25

 B. B. Applying the rational basis test, the EOCPA is a facially neutral and generally applicable anti-discrimination law and is not targeted towards any one religion.....27

 C. C. If strict scrutiny were to apply, the EOCPA serves the compelling government interest of ensuring the best interest of the child, and therefore, does not violate AACS’s free exercise rights.....28

Conclusion32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Adarand Constructors v. Pena,
515 U.S. 200 (1995) 19

Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.,
570 U.S. 205 (2013) 17

Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs v. Umbehr,
518 U.S. 668 (1996) 16

Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.,
140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020) 22

Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.,
573 U.S. 682 (2014).....24, 25, 29, 30

Christian Legal Soc’y Chapter of the Univ. of Cal. v. Martinez,
561 U.S. 661 (2010) 18

Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah,
508 U.S. 520 (1993).....27, 28, 29

City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.,
473 U.S. 432 (1985) 15

Emp. Div. v. Smith,
494 U.S. 872 (1990) 26

FCC v. League of Women Voters,
468 U.S. 364 (1984) 17

Glickman v. Wileman Bros. & Elliott ,
521 U.S. 457 (1997) 18

Grutter v. Bollinger,
539 U.S. 306 (2003)..... 20,21

Lawrence v. Texas,
539 U.S. 558 (2003) 22

Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Pennsylvania,
140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020)..... 24,30

Loving v. Virginia,
388 U.S. 1 (1967) 24

Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n,
485 U.S. 439 (1988) 16

Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm’n,
138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)..... 28

McCullen v. Coakley,
573 U.S. 464 (2014) 19

Nat’l Endowment for the Arts v. Finley,
524 U.S. 569 (1998) 16

Obergefell v. Hodges,
576 U.S. 644 (2015).....9, 22, 25, 30

Plyler v. Doe,
457 U.S. 202 (1982) 23

<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015)	21,22
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	22
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	17
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	18
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	16
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987)	16
<i>Street v. New York</i> , 394 U.S. 576 (1969)	18
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000)	21
<i>United States v. Am. Library Ass'n</i> , 539 U.S. 194 (2003)	17
<i>United States v. Playboy Ent. Grp.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	20
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar</i> , 575 U.S. 433 (2015)	19
